

No. 20-1029

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS, PETITIONER

v.

REAGAN NATIONAL ADVERTISING OF AUSTIN, INC.,
ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

BRIAN H. FLETCHER
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN
Deputy Solicitor General

BENJAMIN W. SNYDER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB
LINDSEY POWELL
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 7

Argument..... 9

 I. The City’s limitations on off-premises signs are a permissible regulation of the place and manner of advertisements..... 10

 A. The ordinance is content-neutral under this Court’s time, place, or manner decisions..... 11

 B. The City’s ordinance serves significant governmental interests and leaves ample alternative channels for communication 18

 II. Any constitutional infirmities in the ordinance would not justify its facial invalidation 23

Conclusion 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Board of Trustees v. Fox,
492 U.S. 469 (1989)..... 23, 26

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940) 8, 14

Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission, 447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... 23

City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.,
507 U.S. 410 (1992)..... 13, 18, 20, 24

City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.,
535 U.S. 425 (2002)..... 12

City of Ladue v. Gilleo, 512 U.S. 43 (1994) 9

Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence,
468 U.S. 288 (1984)..... 16

City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.,
475 U.S. 41 (1986) 7, 12, 13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	20
<i>Linmark Assocs. v. Township of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)	22
<i>Los Angeles Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Publishing Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	25
<i>Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	15
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	7, 9, 14, 19, 21, 24
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019).....	19
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	25
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	23
<i>Packer Corp. v. Utah</i> , 285 U.S. 105 (1932)	2
<i>Police Dep’t v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	13
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	10, 15, 18, 22
<i>St. Louis Poster Advertising Co. v. St. Louis</i> , 249 U.S. 269 (1919).....	2
<i>Suffolk Outdoor Advertising Co. v. Hulse</i> :	
373 N.E. 2d 263 (N.Y. 1977).....	14
393 N.Y.S. 2d 416 (1977).....	14
439 U.S. 808 (1978).....	7, 11, 13
<i>Thomas Cusack Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 242 U.S. 526 (1917).....	2
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	15
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	24
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	25
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	25

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)....	10, 19
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of New York, Inc.</i> <i>v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	14
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Federal Aid Highway Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-381, § 12, 72 Stat. 95	3
Highway Beautification Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-285, § 101, 79 Stat. 1028 (23 U.S.C. 131).....	1, 3
18 U.S.C. 474 (1982).....	15
18 U.S.C. 504 (1982).....	15
23 U.S.C. 131	22
23 U.S.C. 131(a).....	3
23 U.S.C. 131(b)	4
23 U.S.C. 131(c).....	4
23 U.S.C. 131(d)	4
23 U.S.C. 131(s).....	4
23 U.S.C. 131(t).....	4
Miscellaneous:	
Austin City Code (2021):	
§ 25-10-1(1)-(2)	4, 20
§ 25-10-1(A)	22
§ 25-10-1(2)	4
§ 25-10-3(11) (2016).....	5
§ 25-10-103(1)	4
§ 25-10-152(A) (2016)	5
§ 25-10-152(A).....	22
§ 25-10-152(B) (2016)	5
§ 25-10-152(B)(2)(b) (2016).....	5

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Charles R. Taylor & Weih Chang, <i>The History of Outdoor Advertising Regulation in the United States</i> , 15 <i>J. of Macromarketing</i> 47 (1995).....	2, 3
Frank Presbrey, <i>The History and Development of Advertising</i> (1929)	2
Letter to the President of the Senate and to the Speaker of the House Transmitting Bills to Improve Highway Beauty, 1 <i>Pub. Papers</i> 582-583 (May 26, 1965)	3
<i>Highway Beautification: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on H.R. 8487 and Related Bills of the House Comm. On Public Works</i> , 89th Cong. 1st Sess. (1965)	3
Virginia Sisiopiku, National Center for Transportation Systems Productivity and Management, <i>Final Report on Digital Advertising Billboards and Driver Distraction</i> (Apr. 2015), http://nctspm.gatech.edu/sites/default/files/u63/DigitalAdvertisingBillboardsandDriverDistraction_VirginiaSisiopiku.pdf	21
